
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY MCDONALDS RESTAURANTS LTD, 
38 BUTT LANE, FARNLEY, LEEDS, LS12 5AZ 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Licensing and Registration regarding an 
application to vary a premises licence held by 
McDonalds’s Restaurants Ltd, 38 Butt Lane, 
Farnley, Leeds. 
 
The application has attracted representations from 
other persons and a responsible authority. 
 
 

1 - 36 

 



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:        5TH November 2012 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by McDonald's Restaurants 
Ltd 38 Butt Lane, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5AZ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Farnley and Wortley   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence held by McDonald's Restaurants Ltd 38 
Butt Lane, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5AZ 
 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and a responsible 
authority. 
 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 McDonalds Restaurants Ltd applied for a premises licence in April 2009 for the 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment.  The application did receive representations 
from responsible authorities and other persons.   The application was heard 
before the Licensing Sub- Committee  on the 29th June 2009.   The Sub 

 Report author: Mrs Bridget Massey 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2

Committee deemed to grant the licence as applied for with agreed conditions with 
the responsible authorities  and an additional condition imposed by the Licensing 
Committee. 

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is McDonalds Restaurants Ltd,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for :- 

3.4 The provision of late night refreshment  

          Every Day   23:00 to 05:00 Every Day  

 
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 The applicants intend to operate 24 hours a day  

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.3 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in section “P” of the application form. 

6.0 Location 

6.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C. 

7.0 Representations 

7.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

7.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

7.2.1 Representation has been received from the Environmental Health and Safety 
Team in their capacity as a responsible authority  

7.2.2 The representation submitted by Leeds City Council Health and Safety Team 
remains as a matter for Members consideration a copy may be found at Appendix 
D   

Page 2



 3

7.3 Other representations 

7.3.1 The application has attracted representations from other persons 

7.3.2 The Licensing section has received 2 letters of representation from 3 residents.  

7.3.3 Copies of the representations will be available at the hearing for Members 
consideration. 

8.0 Options Available to Members 

8.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the variation as requested. 

• Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 
way the proposed operating schedule. 

• Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

• Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

8.2 Members of the licensing Sub- Committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

9.0 Background Papers 

• Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

• Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

• Representations received from Other persons 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Leeds City Council

Entertainment Licensing

Date:

Scale:

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey’s Digital Data with the 

Permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead 

to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 100019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

PREM/02737/002

McDonald's Restaurant, 38 Butt Lane, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5AZ

23 October 2012

Appendix C

1:1250

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

MONDAY 5
TH
 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

MCDONALD’S RESTAURANT, 38 BUTT LANE, LEEDS LS12 

5AZ 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AFTER 

CREATION OF AGENDA DOCUMENTS -  

AGREEMENT REACHED WITH LCC EPT 

Page 33



From: Rayner, Elaine [mailto:Elaine.Rayner@shoosmiths.co.uk]  

Sent: 23 October 2012 16:03 
To: Massey, Bridget 

Cc: Mann, Gary 
Subject: McDonald's Restaurants Limited : 38 Butt Lane Farnley Leeds LS12 5AZ 

 

 

Bridget 

 

I refer to the Notice of Hearing received in respect of the application 

to vary the Premises Licence for the above-mentioned premises. 

 

I confirm that my clients are prepared to accept the conditions 

suggested by the Environmental Protection Team and a copy of the signed 

agreement is attached to this e-mail for your information. I confirm 

that the original has today been forwarded to the Environmental 

Protection Team by First Class Royal Mail post. 

 

I should be grateful if you would acknowledge safe receipt of this 

e-mail. 

 

Many thanks. 

 

Elaine 

 

Elaine Rayner  

Licensing Assistant  

 

SHOOSMITHS LLP  

 

03700 86 3086 UK direct dial  

03700 86 3001 UK fax  

 
About Shoosmiths 
Shoosmiths is a trading name of Shoosmiths LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (registered number 
OC374987). Shoosmiths LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. Our professional rules can be found at 
www.sra.org.uk/handbook. We use the word partner to refer to a member of Shoosmiths LLP, or an employee or consultant who is a 
lawyer with equivalent standing and qualifications. A list of members' names together with a list of non members who are designated as 
partners is available for inspection at our registered office at Witan Gate House, 500-600 Witan Gate West, Milton Keynes MK9 1SH.  
 
About this email 
This email is CONFIDENTIAL and LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are not the intended recipient of this email and its attachments, you 
must take no action based upon them, nor must you copy or show them to anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have 
received this email in error. Telephone calls may be recorded to comply with our regulatory requirements as well as for monitoring and 
training purposes. If you contact us by e-mail you agree to us replying to the e-mail address that you give us. You need to be aware that 
our reply may not be completely confidential if you share an e-mail address at home or at work. Please be advised that we cannot 
guarantee the security of the information transmitted by e mail and therefore, if you do not wish to correspond by email, please write or 
telephone us instead. 
 

 

 

Page 34



Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, 38 Butt Lane, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5AZ
	APPENDIX A - LICENCE
	APPENDIX B APPLICATION
	map for McDonalds appendix C
	APPENDIX D - HS REPRESENTATION
	cover email re EPT agreement McD
	EPT Part B agreed




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday, 5th November, 2012

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors T Hanley and B Selby

86 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Gettings be appointed Chair for the hearing.

87 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
No declarations were made.

88 Application to vary a premises licence held by McDonalds Restaurants 
Ltd, 38 Butt Lane, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5AZ 
The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration introduced an 
application to vary a premises licence held by McDonald’s Restaurants Ltd, 
38 Butt Lane, Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5AZ.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members had been notified of the 
application and it had attracted representations from other persons and a 
responsible authority.  Prior to the hearing, agreement had been made with 
the responsible authority that had made a representation.

It was reported that the application requested to vary the hours for the 
provision of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 05:00 every day.

The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting and highlighted the 
following issues:

 With reference to concerns from a local resident regarding noise, it was 
reported that there were voluntary conditions to the license regarding this and 
agreement had been made with environmental protection.  Staff would 
monitor noise levels and signage would be in place to remind customers not 
to cause a noise disturbance.  Members were shown an aerial photograph of 
the premises and surrounding area which showed the distance from nearby 
residential properties.

 The car park to the north of the site which was closer to residential properties 
would not be open between the hours of 23:30 and 05:00 and there would be 
no deliveries or waste collection between 22:00 and 08:00.

 Concerns regarding anti-social behaviour.  There had been no incidents of 
anti-social behaviour since the last licence was approved and the 
establishment had a good relationship with local police and police community 
safety officers.  Measures in place to prevent anti-social behaviour included 
CCTV and training of staff in security and safety matters.

 Concerns regarding vermin and litter – there was no evidence to support 
these concerns and the restaurant had a code of practice and carried out 
patrols in respect of litter.



Final minutes

A local Ward Member addressed the hearing on behalf of a local resident who 
had submitted a representation.  He raised the following issues:

 Concerns regarding a beggar who had been outside the premises, these 
concerns had been discussed with the local PCSO.

 There was often litter strewn across the park area and it also blew over the 
area by the reservoir.

 Noise disturbance and its potential effect on wildlife at the reservoir.  
Members were informed that they would not be able to consider this issue as 
it did not form part of the initial objection.

 Concern that there had been incidents of cannabis smoking in the car park 
although it was acknowledged that the car park would be closed during the 
additional hours applied for.

 Concern of increased anti-social behaviour as patrons of a nearby public 
house would use the premises.

 In response to Members questions, he confirmed that he had witnessed the 
problems with litter, particularly on winday days and with regards to anti social 
behaviour that had been reports of people using offensive language.

In summary to the concerns raised, the applicant’s representative reported 
that here were hourly patrols to check for litter and that outside bins were not 
full.  With regards to the potential for anti-social behaviour it was reported that 
the nearby public house had closed down.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as applied for.


